U.S. Department of Homeland Security
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
Genealogy Program
P.O. Box 643001
Lee's Summit, MO 64064-8010
’m‘ ') .
Xep. U.S. Citizenship

2 X A F,
July 14,2022 a2 and Immigration
W5’ Services
GEN2021003173
Jonathan BERNSTEIN
5855 Bartlett Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15217-1611

Dear Jonathan BERNSTEIN:

This is in response to your request for access to historical information found in agency immigration
records regarding Irene Paley. You requested a copy of the subject's Alien Registration Form/AR2,
AS5569024, Certificate of Naturalization/C-File, C5832450, and Visa File, V2211878, for Genealogy
Records Request 50278174.

We have considered the foreseeable harm standard when reviewing the record set and have applied the
FOIA exemptions as required by the statute and the Attorney General’s guidance. We have completed the
review of all documents and have identified 102 pages that are responsive to your request. Enclosed are
49 pages released in their entirety and 46 pages released in part. We are withholding 7 pages in full. In
our review of these pages, we have determined they contain no reasonably segregable portion(s) of non-
exempt information. We have reviewed and have determined to release all information except those
portions that are exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), (b)(7)(c), and (b)(7)(e) of the FOIA.

Exemption (b)(7)(E) of the FOIA provides protection for records or information for law enforcement
purposes which would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or
prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law. The types of documents and/or
information we have withheld could consist of law enforcement systems checks, manuals, checkpoint
locations, surveillance techniques, and various other documents.

Exemption (b)(6) permits the government to withhold all information about individuals in personnel,
medical and similar files where the disclosure of such information would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. The types of documents and/or information that we have withheld may
consist of birth certificates, naturalization certificates, drivers’ licenses, social security numbers, home
addresses, dates of birth, or various other documents and/or information belonging to a third party that are
considered personal.

Exemption (b)(7)(C) provides protection for personal information in law enforcement records, which
could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. We have
withheld information relating to third-party individuals. The types of documents and/or information that
we have withheld could consist of names, addresses, identification numbers, telephone numbers, fax
numbers, or various other documents that are considered personal.

The enclosed record consists of the best reproducible copies available. Certain pages contain marks that
appear to be blacked-out information. The black marks were made prior to our receipt of the file and are
not information we have withheld under the provisions of the FOIA or PA.

The Genealogy Program cannot provide certified copies or an original copy. In agreement with the Italian
Consulate and German Consulate, the applicant must present the packet provided by our office that
contains a photocopy of the naturalization certificate along with the USCIS Genealogy Program response
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letter that is stapled to the records along with the envelope they arrived in to the (;onsulate. In any
instance, this serves as the only form of authenticating that the records were provided to you by the

Genealogy Program.

As a result of discussion between agency personnel and a member of our staff, as a matter of
administrative discretion, we are releasing computer codes found on system screen prints previously
withheld under exemption b(2). There may be additional documents that contain discretionary releases of
exempt information. If made, these releases are specifically identified in the responsive record. These
discretionary releases do not waive our ability to invoke applicable FOIA exemptions for similar or
related information in the future.

You have the right to file an administrative appeal within 90 days of the date of this letter. By filing an
appeal, you preserve your rights under FOIA and give the agency a chance to review and reconsider your
request and the agency’s decision. You may file an administrative FOIA appeal to USCIS at: USCIS
FOIA/PA Appeals Office, 150 Space Center Loop, Suite 500, Lee's Summit, MO 64064-2139. Both the
letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

If you would like to discuss our response before filing an appeal to attempt to resolve your dispute
without going through the appeals process, you may contact our FOIA Public Liaison, Cynthia Munita,
for assistance at:

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
National Records Center, FOIA/PA Office
P.O. Box 648010

Lee's Summit, MO 64064-8010
Telephone: (816) 350-5510

E-Mail: FOIAPAQuestions@uscis.dhs.gov

A FOIA Public Liaison is an agency official to whom FOIA requesters can raise concerns about the
service the requester has received from the agency’s FOIA Office. FOIA Public Liaisons are responsible
for assisting in reducing delays, increasing transparency and understanding of the status of requests, and
assisting in the resolution of disputes.

If you are unable to resolve your FOIA dispute through our FOIA Public Liaison, the Office of
Government Information Services (OGIS), the Federal FOIA Ombudsman’s office, offers mediation
services to help resolve disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal Agencies. The OGIS does not
have the authority to handle requests made under the Privacy Act of 1974. The contact information for
OGIS is:

Office of Government Information Services
National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road - OGIS

College Park, MD 20740-6001

Telephone: (202) 741-5770 or (877) 684-6448
Email: OGIS@nara.gov

Website: ogis.archives.gov

The National Records Center does not process petitions, applications or any other type of benefit under
the Immigration and Nationality Act. If you have questions or wish to submit documentation relating to a
matter pending with the bureau, you must address these issues with your nearest District Office.
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All FOIA/PA related requests, including address changes, must be submitted in writing and be signed by
the requester. Questions concerning this FOIA/PA request may be mailed to the FOIA/PA Officer at the
PO Box listed at the top of the letterhead or emailed to FOIAPAQuestions@uscis.dhs.gov. Please include
the control number listed above on all correspondence with this office. You can now submit a new FOIA
request online using our new Freedom of Information Act Records SysTem (FIRST). If you wish to
submit a new FOIA/PA request, please visit www.uscis.gov/FOIA for instructions and requirements.

Sincerely,

Daniel Edgington

Chief, Genealogy Section

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
Enclosure(s)
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pnicy Koot 5569024 =
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION sm

. ALIEN REGISTRATION FORM

‘ - Fntc:
1. % (a) :My Dame is . <-.-....-..m_£1‘g?§. - ......--.._ﬁ..ﬁ.g‘%%?..................‘.......?E]:.e.}.'.,.., et o

R, T CAST NAND i ;

v:(b) I entered the United States under the name of.. ... Lrone Strauss

“t{c) 1 have also been known by the following names ... Lranie. Strauss (mu Lden nume) .
(include maiden name if & married woman, ;
Bo@ fhvest 11 Je.fuliZornis Avenue  Atlantic Clty  Atlantic  Neo Jur.oey :
W(b) My post-office addressis ... ... . Same o eeanamaraesan s as on e et e
rosT OFVICH) ITATR) | =
3.%4(a) Twasbomon ... .. .. ..o October = 3 ..19.03 e
oN TR nan s e
(b)) 1 wan born in (or nesr) Marburg Lahd ..... Becsen Nasgsaa Germany
aTrn PROVINIS Taenrwrey; ! s
4% 1 amn a citizen or subject of Geropny e
WoUNTAY) i
5.%(a) T am a (check one): %(b) My marital status is (check one): f
Male.. [ ]'  Female [X? Single.. [ ]' Married. _[X? wWidowed. .[]* Divoreea. [1*' |
%(c) My race is (chock ons): Ww.-(}' Nm.--D’ Jm--D’ Chinese...[ ]' Other . e i
. iam..5. 6 143 chestaut brown
6 'am feet, ..2.. inches in height, weigh -3/ pounds, have .. et hairand .. TV e CYER.
7.%(a) ihumedinmumeuumn New York City, No Y. oo Bfug. 22, 1937
(PORT OR PLACE OF RNTAV) MOYTR DAY AND YEAR . -
]
#(b) 1 came inby . ... S, S. Romn "
amuv-m.numn ‘COMPANY, OB OTNRR WhANA UF THANSPORTATION)
%{c) 1 came as a (check one): Pwmer....' Cuwuembu...u’ Stowaway... Lj’ Sbeee s e _
#r(d) 1 cutered the United States 83 a (check one): Permanent resident . X]'  Visitor_. [“]’ Student...[ J°
Treaty merchant...[ ]* 8eaman...[ ° Official of a foreign government .| [° Employee of o
foreign government official ,.D’ Other s e e e e
W¥(#) 1 Rrat arrived in the United States on . ..  hugust . . X2 1237
MGNTE)Y ey, TeAS: ?
8.4r(a) L have lived in the United Statesatotalof ... Thees (3). . ... .. . yeas]
j

r(b) fetpect to remain in the United States .............._. P

PERMARBATLY. off QURATION 0F SRFECTEN WPV,

9. (a) My usual occupation is ... HOUSeWife (4) My present occupationts . SuBe |-

¥r(c) My employer (or registering parent or guardian) is RO & S o e+ e
whose address is 11 S, California Avenus Atlantic City New Jersey

GTRAST ADDRANS O3 KURAL ROUTE N STATE
and whoee business is ... . Housewife .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ..
Afl ite ¢ be answered by persone 14 yeare or ajder. ohildren under 18 yoars of M!MM hod with
& otar m»)m mm - ’ic .’ ok .“hl = h-'-.o and somplete. ade. [ BT 11 e




10. 1 am, or have been within the past 3 years, or intend to be engaged in the following activities:
In addition to other information, list memberships or activities in clubs, organizations, or societies oo

Hadassah Welfars Ocgauleavion .

s B e Bl A Ao S St o i - 5 b s R s i i o A kit

AR I " "

_American Congress "

11 My military or navsl service has been g v None
wervninY,
Fiom L 171
IBRA MM OF LA 2L T ihariy 10avEa
AN
b 3 2.
12.{;1 Ly applied for Wk citisenship papers in the Unltg States. Date of application ““i"" 1949
SWAVE. MAVE BUTH mv h"ﬁ_}n nd l a u' £ it zan
Uiral «itipenahip papera receiverd 3 ¥ ’
AT Rt T e CERRE
filed petition for natuialization ' .
AT Wik et 1 -

13. %1 have the following specified relatives living in the United States: |

Parent(a) Hone Husband or wile Yan Chilidren One (] )

ERTLY SRS ST R P A R R LA L L L
14. 1. have not . been arrested or indicted for, or convicted of any offense (or offenses). These affenses are:
(HAVE, HAVE NOT)
Nature of offense Date of arrest Place of arrest Dispoaition of case
i
i
15. Within the past 5 years I _______have. Dqt ............ been affiliated with or active in (s member of, official of, & |
(Iu\l HAYE NUT)

worker for) organizations, devoted in whole or in part to
‘nflurncing or furthering the political activities, public
relutions, or public policy of a foreigh government.

g e Pt T RHINATURE OF RBGIST

APPIDAVIT FOR PARENT OR GUARD!AN ONLY

PRINT NAME. ADDRFSS AED BUSINESS OF
PERSON SIGNING THIS AFFIDAVIT IN B(c),

CROTER (N PP AL

§ AFFIDAVIT FOR PERSONS 14 YEARS OF AGE AND OLDER
; E Subscribed and swoil to (o
o Z I have read or have had read to me the above statements, and affirmed before me at the place and
B Z | do hereby swear (or affirm) that thesc statements are truc and on the date here designated by the
& ~ complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. official post office stamp below.

b

z

o

o

T

I am the d : A S e ABOVLE
CARKST OF ON GUARLIAN OF, OR PFERMIN RESFONSIRLE ron:

Subecribed and swom to (or
the abovomamed alien, whe I8 oo o e T G sffirmed) before me at the place and
and have made the above allegations for him (or her). I have on the date here designated by the
read or have had the same read to me, and do hereby swear official post-office stamp at the
{or affirm) that they are true and complete to the best of my right.
knowledge, information, and belief.

SGNATEEE OF FARENT OF ON GUANDIAN OF ON PERSON RESPOMSIBLE FOR THE ALIEN) 'REQITERING OFFICIAL
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Form N-406
U.8 DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

I
(b)(6)

(Edition of 1-13-41)

DUPLICATE UNIF®P $PATES OF A. .ERICA
(To occompuny & No. 6893

monthly repozt on PETITION FOR NATURALIZATION . .

Tormn N=-4) iz i
[Of @ Mazried Person, under Sec. 310(a) or (b), 311 or 312, of the Nationality Act of 1940 (54 Stat. 1144-1145)]

To the Honorable the - COMMOR-- PAGRG----—--.. Court of g Fantd o~ Commgresc- ot -
This petition for naturalization, hereby made and filed pursuant to Bectlon 310&& 3 n 5 Lie National

-
(6) My personal description is as follows: Sex . 3 B color _.!#:..__. complexion -ﬂad:olor of eyes ---wlor of bair 5 o ight --’-fﬁﬂ --5-530?8&

k-

welght __m_-_- pounds; visfble disllnctivn marks ""'ﬁo‘l’.e"m"mk"""; raco ____-_.memsem nationality -“”@W“"“
(D Iam .o o married; the name of my w'* or husband is """iT‘&;Wh“ﬂU!’I' j we were m?rrlad'on “ﬁWiI&;W ______ e R

o Rzl ladedpiday Pa Moo e tom s MUMM%E}E - AuRusnt 1896w

W
entered the United States at .-.-ﬁe‘am;ﬁ_i‘ _______ on “"ﬁﬁ&i'“m:ﬁ'" for permanent resldence in the United States, and now resides et

e R o sy o P O - @8y T 19R3 " T ReddndelphiagRe
Petit.s

cartifiato No. 1R 09400 - L ¥ G — e
(7a) (If petiti sction 811, Nationality Act 0f 1040) I have resided in the United States in marital union with my United States citizen spouse for at least
1 year Immcdiately preceding the date of filing this petition for naturalization. X

(7b) (If petition is flled under Scction 312, Nationality Act of 1040) My husband or wife Is a citizen of the United States, is in the employment of the Government of
the United States, or of an Ameriean institution of rescarch recognized as such by the Attorney General of the United States, or an American firm or corporation engaged
in whole or in part in the development of foreign trade and commerco of the United States, or a subsidiary thereof; and such husband or wile is regularly stationed abroad
in such employment. I intend in good feith to take up residence within the United States immediately upon the termination of such employment abroad.

(9) My last place of foreign residence was "(E:f"-%lm"gm e (10) Iemigrated to the United States from ----wt ......
Wiy or
"‘P&l%ﬁﬁiﬁe"" (11) My lawful eniry for permanent residence in the United States was ot _-N’e‘ﬁ;m.k'iﬂ"' g under the name

of . LPERG--SEPRUSE---—roreee e 08 - Sazgre- 2R 3OZT on e - AS ROME o5 oW B the certifieate of my

arrival attached to this petition.

(12) Bince my lawful entry for permanent residence T havena!b ..... been absent from the United Btates, for a period or periods of 6 months or longer, as follows:
DEPARTED FROM THE UNITED STATES RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES
PORT DATE VESSEL OR OTHER MEANS PORT I DATE VESSEL OR OTHER MEANS
! (Month, day, year) OF CONVEYANCE | (Month, day, year) OF CONVEYANCE

(13) (Declaration of intention not required) (14) It Is my intention in good faith to become a citizen of the United States and to renounce absolutely and forever all
allegiance and fidelity to any foreign {)rinoc, potentate, state, or sovercignty of whom or which at this time I am a subject or citizen, and it is my intention to reside
permancatly in the United States.  (15) I am not, and have not been for the period of at least 10 years immediately preeoding the date of this petition, an anarchist;
nor & believer in the unlawful damage, injury, or destruction of property, or sabotage; nor a disbeliever in or opposed to organized government; nor a member of er aflil-
isted with any organization or body of persons teaching disbelief in or opposition to organized government. (16) Iam able to speak the English language (unless physi-
cally unable to do 80). (17%) Iam, and have been during all of the ods required by law, sttached to the principles of the Constitution of the United Btates and well

disposed to the good order and happiness of the United States. (18) I have resided continuously in the United States of America for the term of -3 ...... year.. at
least i iatel i it: v < Hi
t immediately preceding the date of this petition, to wit: since __]m‘_._%m&z_ {19) Ihave mt heretofore made petition for naturalization

HUmber T e B e B B e B s e e e s IR s
{Month) (Day) (Yoar) (City or town) (County) (State) (Nama of court)

Court, and such petition was dismissed or denied by that Court for the following reasons and eauses, to wit: e

__________________________________________________________________________________________ and the cause of such dismissal or denisl has since been cured or removed.

(20) Attached hereto and mado a part of this, my petition for naturalization, arc a certificate of arrival from the Immigration and Naturalizstion Service of my said

l;;:vml entry ln{.& ‘tlhg U}niu:d States for permanent residence (if such certificate of arrival be required by the naturalization law), and the affidavits of at least two verlfying
nesses requ ¥ law.

(21) Wherefore, I, your petitioner for naturnlization, pray that I may be admitted a citizen of the United States of America, and that my name be changed 0 <.

22) 1, aforesaid petitioner, do swear (affirm) that 1 know the w%u &mﬁeuﬁon for naturalization subscribed by me, that the same are true to Lhe best of my own
knowledge, except as to matters therein stated to be alleged uBon information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be true, snd that this petition is
signed by me with my full, true name: 80 HELP ME GOD.

f'} )
..-.::’:{. _____ — N
Fall, true. »

el&—1p460 e
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FFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES ; 5 y.
The following witnegses, each bei povers''y, duly, and ms;cctively sworn, depose and say: =
My name is } ( . L . my occapatlon is .b._I - s
1 reside at L ______ .
(b)(ﬁ) T > ey eIy (Btate)
My name Is 1T 4 - PO my cceupation g I |
Tresidoa o i
T d T PR T T T T L rene. Paley
______________________________ y the petitioner named in the petition for naturalization of which this afdavit Is a part, sinco é emhex',, B i

(Mon Day) ear,
to my personal knowledge the petitioner has resided, immediately preceding the date of filing this petition, in the United States continuously slnoa the date lgt n’uen-
Uoned, and I have personal knowledge that the mti‘ﬁnnpr is now and during all such perfod has beert a person of good moral character, attached to the principles of the
Constitution of the United States, and well disposed to the good order and happiness of the United States, and in my opinion the petitioner is in every way qualified to
be admitted s citizen of the United States.

I do swear (affirm) that the statements of fact I have made in this affidavit of this petition for naturalization subscribed by me are true to the best of my knowledge
and belief: 30 HELP ME GOD. i = :

| 7 for e L z%adiféz’.g._-_::fi’; Qe hi -

ki T ey (Bignature of witness)
nd witnesses, in the respective forms of oath shown in said petition and afidavit, in the office of

the Olerk of sald Court mmm’m this YRR . day of . S€PEa ____, Anno Domini 1% 1 nereby certity that Certit-

icate of Arrival NoR 212892 . ___ from the Immigration and Naturalization Bervice, showing the lawf{ul entry for permanent residenoce of the tioner
above named, m. attached to, and made a part of this petition on this date, pett

e — )
i o Y 7 . Clerk.
- X7 B ¥ P [8%41]

B amanscaaey Specilal Deouy Ciak.”
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© 4 - 208 Ugm staTES DEPAluENT OF JUSTIC,"

Rev. 8/1/52 Immigration and Naturalization Service
Philadelphia District
FILE NO: C-5832450

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION IN THE CASE OF: A. R, 21 86-P-6893
DATE 11/18/54

STATE}ENT OF:
Statement Taken at:  Lafayette Bldg., Philadelphia, Pa,
Stenegrapher: Catharine C. Maguire (Taken on typewriter)
Conducted in the English language

Address:

Interpreter: —

Q. You are informed that I am an officer of the U.S. Immigration and Natural-
ization Service and as such am authorized to administer oaths and to take
testimony in connection with immigration and naturalization matters. I
desire to take a statement from you regarding, the enforcement of the Immigratiom
laws and regulations
Any statement which you make must be voluntary on your part and may be used
in any proceedings the Government may see fit to institute, whether civil
or criminal. Are you willing to make such a statement freely and
voluntarily under oath?

A..Yes,

Q. You are informed that if you willfully and knowingly give false testimony
you may be prosecuted and if convited, be subject to fine and/or
imprisonment. Do you understand? )

A. Yes.

Q. Please stand and raise your right hand. (Subject complies) Do you solemnly
swear that the statements you are about to make will be the truth, the
whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A. I do.

Q. What is you full, true and correct name?
A+ Irene Paley,

Q. Have you ever been known by any other name; if so, by what sather name?
A. No; before I was married my name was Irene Strauss.

Ge.. Yhen and where were you born?
A. 3/10/1903 - Marburg, Germany.

Q. Of what country are you a citizen?
A. U. S. Citizen. Naturalized in Cape May on 5/13/1943.

Q. YWhere do you now reside?
A. 42 S. 6th Ave., Coatesville, Pa,
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" Q. How lohg have you lived at that address?
- A, Between 6 and 7 years.

' Q. . ‘Where did you live before that? -
‘ e 24 N. Towa St., Atlantic City, N. J., where we lived from about 1941 t% sbaut
1948,

.xWhat other addresses did you live at in Atlantic City, N. J.?
. 9:8. California Avenue and 11 S. Califormia Avenue and 108 N. Iowa Avenue.

g Q.When did you Jjoin the American Congress Organization?
; ,A.'-*I did mt ;)oin. They always sent me an invitation to Join. but If never Joined.

, On December 18, 1940, at Atlantic City, N. J., when you regl.stered under ‘bhe
. Alden Registrat.ion Act, you swore under oath at that time that in addition
" to other organizations you were a member of the American Gongress Organizatien.
How do ym explain that testimony?
- A, I mst have been at the time, but I cannot recall now, becauae oath or. not -
.~ I would not lie, (Added: ) Everytime I refer to American Congress I maan Amerioan

o Jewlsh Congress. ,

~Q, When did you join the American Congress Organization?

- A, I haven't any idea. ' _

* Q. Where did you pay your dues to the American Congress Organization? =
A, I haven't any idea. They sent me little cards, but I never paid. I might
- "have. paid .once, but I don't remember, _

Q_.l Where did these cards come from - Atlantic City?
A, T think so - I'm not sure.

Q. - How many meetings of the American Ccngress Organization did yom attend?
A, As far as I remember,not one,

Q. Did you hold any office or position with this organizatim?
A, I don't remember that I ever belonged to it - 80 how should I hold an effice.

2t 'Qj.{;;,Please list the name of any organizations or scieties of whiehyou have ever
< - been a member of at any time in your life?
A, 8isterhood of Rodef Sholem Synagogue in Atlantic City, Hadasah. ﬁm and
. now JA/4/ 1 am a member of the Sisterhood in Coatesville - Beth Israel, a
member of the Parent Teachers Orgamization of Scott$ Sr. High School in

. % Coatesville, the Parent Teachers Organigzatim of Gordon Jr. High School.
i ,When I was about 19 I belonged to Agudas Yisrael :’m Germany, ,

c ‘Qgs.”;When did ghe American Congyss Organization start to send ym these cards about
. -+ your dues
~iAy 1 don't know, really. Nhen I was in Atlantic City I often got these cards, but
% 1 paid no attentim to them. I don't receive them now, (Added: ) I got these
cards from the American Jewish Congress,
_How much were the dues supposed to be?
;:“I haven't any idea,
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Q. D:n.d you justbtate while the stenographer was typing that previous
. question that this organization was devoted to anti-semetic ideas?
‘A, No, As far as I know, they try to protect children against it.
I don't remember that I ever was at a meeting. Maybe they asked me
at the time to join, Our child in.Coatesville, he suffers from anti- .
. semetism - they call him "Jew". (He's very good in school - one ‘teacher
. said he wnuld like to have 0 kids like him.) th@n -dnsult him verhally.

Q. Is your husband a member of the American gpngress Organization?
A A. NOQ

o Q.Did ymr husband receive cards - “rom this orgarﬁ.zation? = EEE
4, I never received cards from the American Congress Orgaxﬁ.zation. I
g 'did receive them from the American Jewish Congress, :

o Q.. Did your ‘husband get any due cards from the American Jewish Orgamzation?
A, Mo, T don't think so. |

Q. ,How do you explain the fact that you were get.ting cards from this Organ-
... ization and your husband was not? :
A. Well, I guess they tried to get me in.

Q. Did you ever have any discussion with ycnr husband g.bout this Organi. zatimrl g
,trying to get you to be a member? . : : ,
A, Never,

e Q. Do you customarily withhold information of this nature from your husband? ,
- &, I would not swear that I did not tell him. I threw the eards B oout,

Q. Do yo know anyone in Atlantic City who is a member of this orga:izabion -
e the Amerdcan Jewish Congress? '
Ae T don't know row,

Q. M Did yoa know anyone in Atlantic City, while you were uving there, who
.~ . was a member of the American Jewish Congress Organi zation?
A, Yes. ,

Q. Please give me their names and addresses (b)(6)
A 'Mrs. Batzer. Her address, I think, is -

k‘. Q. Did ya only know one person in Atlantic City who was a member of the
U ‘American Jewish Congress?
A. Maybe at that time, I knew somebody, but I don't recall anybody NOWs

" Q. ,Now 1'.hat we have di scussed the idea for sometime, do you recall being a
A member of the American Jewish Congress in Atlantic City?
. . NO. ] :

Q. On 12/18/19&0, you stated under oath that ya were a member of the :
' American Congress Organization? T
. 'I‘hat was a mistake, It was the American Jewish Congress.

o Q.How long had you been a member of the Organization at that time?
el A, I haven't any idea,
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- 'Qs Are you now proposing to inform’ the Government that in 1940 when ym
- reglstered under the Alien Registration Aot and stated that you were
! a member of the American Congress Orgenization, ym meant in fact
“  at that time that yau were a member of the American Jewish Congress?
A, Yes, If1I was in another Organization it was the Amerdcan Jewish Congress,

Q, Have ym understood all the questions asked of you here and have you an-
swered them truthfully?
A, Yes,

Q. Have yau ever at any time in yaar life been a member of the Comunist
Party or any other totalitarian party?
A, Never.

I have read the foregoing or had it read to me, and
solemnly swear that it is a true and correct record -
of the statement made by me on this day and tha:b all

the statements are true and corr f) a

Subscribed and swom to before me at

Imnﬂ.gratlon Officer
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(Rov's 32547~ INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION_ __
MAIL ROUTING SLIP

TO OFFICE INDICATED BY “X" MARK IN %x;
Date: v/ s o /d

3 Alien Files, 3rd Wing, 2nd Floor Room 2-303

& °C” Files,1st Wing, 1st Floor Room 1-110

[ Immigrationand ~ Sundry Files, 3rd Wing, 2nd Floor
Room 2-340

] Nonimmigrant Files, 1st Wing, 1st Floor Room 2-240

3 Confidential Files, 11th Wing, 1st Floor Room 1-1104

3 Index Search, 2nd Wing, 1st Floor Room 1-106

PLEASE TAKE ACTION INDICATED IN BOX(ES) SHOW-
ING ““X’’ MARK BELOW WITH RESPECT TO ATTACHEIL
CORRESPONDENCE:

[ Attach file circled on correspondence.

7 If file is decentralized, please attach ADM Form 337.

[ Combine temporary and original files and retarn,

[ Attach ADM 235 in a file jacket for “C” file,

] Attach reconstructed “C” file,

[ Have check made of all indices for file(s) relating to
correspondence. If prior relating Central Office file
number(s) found, please route to proper file room for
attachment of file(s). Also route to Alien Files for
attachment of any portion of field file, if field number
is circled on the comrespondence. DO NOT CREATE
NEW CENTRAL OFFICE FILE!

[ Have check made of all indices for file(s) relating to
correspondence, If prior relating file number(s) found,
please route to proper file room for attachment of file(s).
IF NO PRIOR FILE FOUND, CREATE APPROPRIATE
FILE.

RETURN TO INVESTIGATIONS DIVISI
(b)(7)(c)g

DO NOT FORWARD CORRESPONDENC
ATING DIVISION OTHER THAN INVE
SION!

Remarks:
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Office Memorandum -
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

2186-P~6893 - ID

TO  : Commissioner _ _ DATE: Mareh 7. 305/
Attn: Raymond F. Farrell, Assistant Commissioner :
Investigations Division, Central Office
FROM : Karl I. Zimmerman, District Director
Philadelphia, Pa.
suBJecT: IRENE PALEY; Your C-5832450-T. ..
(b)(N(e)
(b)(7)(c)
@A S AU teta,
(®)(7)(e) i e g e
i(‘?":,_-" Vs
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emomndum y) UNITED STATES GOVERN MENT
’

'ro sDistrict Director, New York, New York = DATE: June 2}, 1952
' . C-5832/450 INV:FKH

V-2211878

 sesscopy Ayl ’ T Qegistered

‘ mou .Raymond F. Farrell, Assistant Commissioner
' Investigations Division, Central Office

- o0

: Upon completion of your 1nvest1ga%on here:.n » please forward your
- report to the Central Office,

o Enclosure

 ENF=201
(3'39551 )
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4=208 U..ITED STATHES DEPARTMiNT OF JUSTICE
Rev, 8/1/52 Immigration and Naturalization Service

Philadelphia District
FILE No: ©=5832450
REPORT OF .INVESTIGATICN IN THE CASE OF: A. R. 2.86-P-6893
DATE 11/18/54

STATEMENT OF:
Statement Taken at: Lafayette Bldg., Philadelphia, Pa,
Stenographer:  Catharine C, Maguire (Taken on typewriter)

Conducted in the English __ language

Interpreter: Address:

Q, You are informed that I am an officer of the U,S, Immigration and Natural-
jzation Service and as such am authorized to administer oaths and to take
testimony in connection with immigration and naturalization matters, I

d8RiF e mﬁtﬁ,mem from you regarding the enforeemsnt of the Immigration

Any statement which you make must be voluntary on your part and may be used
in any proceedings the Government may ses fit %o institute, whether civil
or criminal, Are you willing to make such a statement freely and
%]éuntarihr under oath?

A, .

Qs You are informed that if you willfully and knowingly give false testimony
you may be prosecuted and if convited, be subject to fine and/or
ﬂgrisonment. Do you understand?

A, ¢
Qs Please stand and raise your right hand, (Subject complies) Do you solemnly

swear that the statements you are about to make will be the truth, the whole
irggh, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?
A, *

%: ﬂ“g'xtieifafgyuf full, true and correct name?

Q. Hav u ever been known any other nam~j if so what othor name?
A ﬁl& %3fore T was married 53’ nais was Irens Streuss. by

b P o S Yoy
& & BN VARG %o ey an 5/23/2900.

S 1Fe 68 W bR, Pa,
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. How lohg have you lived at that addrsss'?
¢ Botwoen 6 and 7 years,

Where did you live before that?

At 24 N. Towa St. s Atlantie City, N. J., where we lived from about 1941 to about
1948,

o What other addreasea did you live at in Atlantic City, N, J,.7

9 S. California Avenue and 11 S. Califormia Avenue and 108 N, Iowa Avenue.

~ Vhen did you Join the American Congress Drganilati on?

I did not join. They always sent me an invitation to join but I J never joined.

- On Degember 18, 1940, at Atlantic City, N. J., when you registersd under the
. Nien Registration Act s You swore under oath at that time that in addition
to other organizations you were a member of the American Congress Organigation,

How do you explain that testimony?

, L must have been at the time, but I camnot recall now, because oath or not -
I would not lie, (Added: ) Everytime I refer to American Congress I meen American

~ Jewish Congress,

When did you Jjoin the American Congross Organization?

1 haven't any idea.
Where did you pay your dues to the Ameriean Congress Organization?

I haven't any idea. They sent me little cards, but I never paids I might

: haml paid once, but I don't remember .

Where did these cards come from - Atlantie City?
I think so - I'm not sure.

e ch many meetings of the American Ccngress Organizaticn did you attend?

As far as I remsmber,not one.

Did you hold any office or position with this organizatim?

I don't remember that I ever belonged to it - so how should I hold an ofﬁceo

Please list the name of any organizations or aocieties of uhichyou have ever

~been a member of at any time in your life? : '
‘sisterhood of Rodef Sholem Synagogue in Atlantic City, Hadasah ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁi and

now fy/f/ I am & member of the Sisterhood in Coatesville - Beth Isreel, a
member of the Parent Teachers Orgarization of Scotts Sr. High School in
Coatesville, the Parent Teachers Organization of Gordon Jr. High School.

When I wee about 19 I belonged to Agudas Yisrael in Germany.

When did the American Congreas Organization atart to send you these cards about

. your dues?

I don't know, really. When I was in Atlantic City I oft.en got these cards, but
I paid no attention to them, I don't receive them now. (Added:) I got these

~earxds from the American Jewlsh Congress.

How much were the dues supposed to be?
I haven't any idea.



No. Aa.—farlas I«.know, they try to: prote
dontt ramemb hat %@:ver T ‘m“w‘.

;-fQ have mv ﬁimmion:vdth_ ymr'huaband sbeu tmsorgadtssum* i

be a mmr?

, Im'aayom in Atlantic. my
oy of the Amgrican Jewiah ‘

33 0’ ' fat:l.en? e
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L - 234
Rev, 6-23-49 UNIT=D ST.T'S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturaliszation Service ‘
Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chesinut Streets e

Fhiladelphia 6, Pennsylvania
November 12, 1954

Please refer to
this file number

2816 P-6893 ID
Is

Mrs, Irene Paley

42 8. 8ixth Avenus

Coatesvills, Penna.

Dear Madam: '

Please call at Room 710, Lafayette Building, Fifth
and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia,. Penna.,in connection
with an official matter on Thursday, November 18, 1954
at 10 a.m, and ask for Mr. Hostetter.

Please bring this letter with you as a means of

identification,

Very truly yours,

District Director, -

JMH/1s
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L - 234
Rev, 6-23-49 UNITTD ST.T'S DEPARTHENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalizeticn Service
Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets
Fhiladelphia 6, Pennsylvania

September 14, 1954 Please refer to
this file number

Irene Paley IS 2186-P-6893 - ID
24, North Iowa Avenue
Atlantic City, N. J.

Dear Madam:

Please call at Room 205 United Statés Post Office, Illinois
and Pacific Aves. Atlantic City, N, J. in connection
with an official matter on Wednesday, September 29, 1954
at 3:30 P.M, and ask for Mr., Tornmberg.

Please bring this letter with you es 2 means of

identification,

Very truly yours,

PP VPSROE OB U D) e

strict Director,

I¢ you do not understand or spaak_ the En;lisht |
ianguage, please bring someone with you to ac

as interpreter.
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September 14, 1954

Irene Paley 2186-P-6893 - ID

24 Forth Iows Avenue
Atlentic City, N. J.

Dear Madam:

at Room 205 United States Post Office, Illdnois

and Pacific Aves. Atlantic City, N. J.
Wednesday, September 29, 1954

3:30 P.M, Tornberg.

Henry L. Mulle, Acting

BT/ ok

Pk ."':-fatl m W

£ wou A0 net <t
s _s.ecne with yoo to ank

1.nguaga. pl\:.”_.~ ¥ A IR
me interpreter.
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TO
FROM

SUBJECT:

(b)(7)(c)

Best Copy Available . ML P L ey

A . enp
0. 5. 1M BNAT. SERVICEG g0 50/ Tnv: aan
District Director, Philadelphia, Pexmsylva.rg‘i.aw qw February 23, 1954

W fesdd

Raymond F. Farrell, Assistant CommpH$libhe
Investigations Division, Central OffBMRECT

oA DISTRICT
OR'S OFFICE

Your C-5832450; IRENE PALEY

Attention: Chief, Invegtigations Section

Please advise the Central Office of the present status of your
investigation in ¥his/case.

ad Reymd PPl







 memcs UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Best Copy Available

' "74“6)' ’ E . IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE g
T | File No, ID 21 P-6893
Lafayette Bldg,, Sth & Chestnut Sts.,
- .. Philadelphia mnsylvania Date . August 11; 1952
. ’ B o (Addresa of mquestlng omoe) n & ‘ ‘
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ‘ > : e
~ DEPARTMENT OF J USTICE, A 9 5/ 4 - /

e "Washmgtonzb' D. C ; 2 S dl "N 4 L7 =R
g ‘}W "Kttention: Identification Division 5 / 7 <

Please furnish a copy of any cnmmal record shown m the fingerprint records of your Bureau concern-

X mg the followmg person: 8
 Name. /F%,’ IRENE

(Surname) ' (Given name) (Middle and other names)

R ‘ Alien Registration No. __= L)

FBINo. . : » or Visa Application No. . ¥-2821878 i
s Date of Tirth . _March 10, 1902 Birthplace Maerj _Germany
Y " (Month) (Day) (Year) Town) , (Countzy)
;Marltal status Marrled . Name of spouse __..Jacob: it
& ~‘Race.ﬁ§m__. Color m_ Sex I.ﬂa&lﬁ.---_..--* ,Occupaﬁon _Mi,f.e_.____,..

COmplexmnMQ_dinm Eyes Brom. . Hair Bka rom.. Height 515" Weight150....
s "V.nsiblem”ks Mole on neck, R : e

Plaoes of resldence last 5 years (mclude street and number) :

2li'N. .Iowa Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
11 5. California Avenne 5 Atlantic City, New Jersq

Places of employment last 5 years :

— (b)(7)(e)

(b )(7)(8) An applicant for naturalization. b / .
The subject is An applicant for a certificate of lawful entry. ; % , Q :
o ' Under investigation. X, 00 -

Themsenﬂean pN A &z\\_
registration print for s <.
- which does ok show V.52 YRy ™~
-Fmgerprmtsare (not) attached. b ut does Show. 5 5T 7 o> — g

rReYOsE Rl your reply to the address»s jownrbelows L

By (For use by Federal Bureau of Inv
Mhil to—- .
- DISTRICT DIRECTOR, : ' i
IMMIGRATION ANDNATURALIZATION SERVICE. Lafayette Blcdge, 5th & Chestnut Sts. > B

o commemenn e PLadedphia 6, Pennsylvama.
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; @ ictigg
AT R
54 NAT SERV!CE
L-108 :
Rev & . UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JusTIol 22 I 13 e
Immigration and Naturalization SePwiggy 5

% Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Stree%Fgfg !S‘rmcr
Phlladelphla 6hPennsg,£1van1a

(b)(7)(c) ‘ File No, 1D 2186-P-6893

in Charge
su of Investigation
Commerce Bldg.

Dear Sir:
Will you please inform me whether &n investigation by this Service

of the person named below will interfere with any action you con-
template or are already taking?

Name: IRENE PALEY
Address: 24 N. Iowa Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
Fcrmer‘ Addregses: 11 S. c‘lifm‘ ‘mm, ‘.’bllnm city’ un Jo

Place and Date of Birth: Marburg, Germany; March 10, 1902,
Nate of Arrival in the United States: August 22, 1937.

Occupation: Housewife.

Name and Address of Last Empleyer: =~

(b)(7)(e)

In the event your report is negative, it will suffice if you will
so indicate at the bottom of the duplicate copy of this letter /
which is enclosed.

(b)(7)(e) (b)(7)(g)

B A P e D e
Karl I. Zi.vm{rg)(

District Direct

(b)(7)(c)
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Eomok . UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI G
2 o E , LZ‘FWQ%" Arglx:lammusz&o% SERCth :! st R
ette estIm Sey : WY
ay e 1o No, _ID 218&?-6&93

;  Philadelphia 6, .Pennsylvania Filé ;
A S Date . August 11, 1952

(Address of reqnmﬂug oﬂiea) .

g Dmmtm, 'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, | |
;)ynrmm'r OF JUSTICE, . ; . , T’ : \3
aahmgton 25, D. C’ gl ’
3 L . < \ﬁ
. Attention: Security Division AUG 1 2 195?

; Please furmsh a report as to the nature of any derogatory information contamed in any ﬁle—other

B than inge; “1rmt records—whlch yg\ur Bureau may have concernmg the followmg person: -
- Name SUEP fm)m éRENE — ' el

M _IRENE STRAUSS

Alien Re’giStration No. =~

: ,Fm No._ » or Visa Application No._V=-2211878.
,Daﬁe of blrth March __10, , 1902 Bn'thplace —Marburg, ermany
He " (Month) (Day) (Fear) © (Country)
-Mantal status Married Name of spouse 'Jacob A s
Color¥hite  gex ..E.i@.&.iﬁ___.ﬂ Occupatlon ML;;_,_

_gd__:!_._ug Eyes Brown Halr..D.l;C- brown Height 5_5..._.. Welght__lsg.._

f . _Mole on neck.
¥ si legar}rft ‘

?lacef‘%f ﬁdeneelast!iyears (mclude street and number) 4 { / <2/ 9
oo 2 opn Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
‘11 8. Ca?lﬁ‘ornia Avems, Atlantic City, ‘New Jersey.

]?laces of employment last 5 years:

i.,:&(b)(?)’(e, RN _ (h(De)
N Under deportation proceedings.
N e An applicant for naturalization.
%9,’“1’39‘* ] An applicant for a certificate of law]
N AR Under investigation,

ication ﬁled
i -the back of this form, with the rela.—

Ifthesub;ecthas a common name, the names of all r —
With the Immigration and Naturalization Service will be shown on

txonshlp mdlcafed.

(For use by Federal Bureau of bwesugalM

Ma‘d to— " Lafa_vette Blng. Py 5th & Chestnut Sts. y v ’

DISTRICT DIRECTOR, ;
mmcnmon AND NATURKLIZATION SERVICE. Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania.

[-2% MIIM PRINTING OFFICE 16—85289-1
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4=105
Rev 6-21-50 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturaligation Service
lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets
Philadelphia 6, Pepnsylvania
Avgust 511 19§§
d)7)(e) | | File No. ID 2186-P~6893
Speaial Agent in Charge ‘
Fedaral Buresu of Investigation
1838 Raymond-Commerce Bldg.
Nowark 2, B. J.
Dear 8irm
Will you please inform me whether an investigation by this Service
of the person named below will interfere with any action you con-
template or are already taking?
Name: XRENE PALEY
Address: 24 B. Iows Avenus, Atlantie City, NHew Jersay.
Former Addresses: 1l 8. Galifornia Avemis, Atlantic Gity, H. J.
/
Place and Date of Birth: NKerburg, Cermany; March 10, 1902.
Nate of Arrival in the United States: August 22, 1937.
Occupation: Housewife.
Name and Address of Last Employer:
®)(7)e)

In the event your report is negative, it will suffice if you will
so indicate at the bottom of the duplicate copy of this letter
which is enclosed.

Sincerely yours,

Karl I. Zimmerman
District Director



~ Best Copy Available . -~ L ‘

' 6%/ | ; ID 2186-P-6893
ke ' | paty August 11, 1952
. PALEY, IRENE
IRENE STRAUSS

V-2211678

March 10, 1902 Marburg, ' Germany
Married | 5 Jacob '
German ~ White Female : - Housewife

Medium . Brown Dk. brown gt gn 150

‘Mole on neck.

2l N.: Towa Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
11 S, California Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.

(B)(@(e)

PO 0000000816908 0000800080004

Karl I. Zimmerman
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ID 2186-P-6893
August 11, 1952

PALEY, IRENE
IRENE STRAUSS
| -7-2211878
G i 1502 Marburg, Germany
iarried Jacob
~ German White Female Housewife
: ledimu Brown Dk. brown 51 g0 | 150

Mole on neck.

2l N. Iowa Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
11 S8, California Avenue, Atlantic City, New dJersey.

(b)(7)(e)

xﬁmxxxxxxxxxxxxxmm

Karl I, Zimmerman
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